

GRETCHEN WHITMER
GOVERNOR

STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS LANSING

MARLON I. BROWN, DPA DIRECTOR

June 4, 2025

Angella Hamm Orchard AFC Home 73 Orchard Ecorse, MI 48229

> RE: License #: AS820360626 Investigation #: 2025A0901025

> > Orchard AFC Home

Dear Angella Hamm:

Attached is the Special Investigation Report for the above referenced facility. No substantial violations were found.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please contact the local office at (313) 456-0439.

Sincerely,

Regina Buchanan, Licensing Consultant Bureau of Community and Health Systems

Cadillac Pl. Ste 9-100 3026 W. Grand Blvd Detroit, MI 48202 (313) 949-3029

Regina Buchanon

Enclosure

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS BUREAU OF COMMUNITY AND HEALTH SYSTEMS SPECIAL INVESTIGATION REPORT

I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #:	AS820360626
Investigation #:	2025A0901025
Investigation #:	2025A0901025
Complaint Receipt Date:	04/03/2025
Investigation Initiation Date:	04/03/2025
Report Due Date:	06/02/2025
Nopoli Duo Duloi	00/02/2020
Licensee Name:	Orchard AFC Home
Licensee Address:	73 Orchard
Licensee Address.	Ecorse, MI 48229
Licensee Telephone #:	(734) 512-6294
Advairaintentore	Angella Herere
Administrator:	Angella Hamm
Licensee Designee:	Angella Hamm
Name of Facility:	Orchard AFC Home
Facility Address:	73 Orchard
	Ecorse, MI 48229
	(0.40) = 0.4 = 0.
Facility Telephone #:	(313) 722-4530
Original Issuance Date:	06/08/2015
License Status:	REGULAR
Effective Date:	12/06/2023
Lifective Date.	12/00/2020
Expiration Date:	12/05/2025
Capacity:	4

Program Type:	DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED	
	MENTALLY ILL	

II. ALLEGATION(S)

Violation Established?

Resident A is being abused by the home manager, Jan. Jan poked Resident A in the head, shoved into her room, and once pushed her out of the kitchen.	No

III. METHODOLOGY

04/03/2025	Special Investigation Intake 2025A0901025
04/03/2025	Special Investigation Initiated - Telephone Adult Protective Services (APS)
04/03/2025	APS Referral
04/03/2025	Contact - Telephone call made Guardian
04/07/2025	Inspection Completed On-site
04/08/2025	Referral - Recipient Rights
04/08/2025	Contact - Telephone call made Licensee designee, Angella Hamm
05/29/2025	Contact - Telephone call made Home manager, Janice Skinner
05/29/2025	Exit Conference Licensee designee, Angella Hamm

ALLEGATION:

Resident A is being abused by the home manager, Janice. Janice poked Resident A in the head, shoved into her room, and once pushed her out of the kitchen.

INVESTIGATION:

On 04/03/2025, I made a telephone call to Laneisha Steen, from Adult Protective Servicers, for Resident A's guardian's information.

On 04/03/2025, I made a telephone call to Wendy Junttonen, Resident A's guardian case manager from Guardian Care. She stated she was already aware of the allegations. She explained Resident A called and reported them to her yesterday. Wendy stated after they got off the phone, Resident A called back and recanted. She told Wendy the manager was a good person and that she did not want to be moved from the facility. Resident A also said she only had an issue with one person, but did not mention who. Wendy did not report any concerns with the facility.

On 04/07/2025, I conducted an onsite inspection at the facility and interviewed Resident A. She stated she made the allegations up and that everything she said was a lie. She stated she was mad at Janice because staff would not give her any pop and wanted to get her in trouble. Resident A denied having a problem with anyone at the facility.

During the onsite inspection on 04/07/2025, I interviewed staff, Mesa Carter. He stated no one was mistreating Resident A. He indicated Resident A makes things up if she does not get her way. Mesa explained Resident A was upset about staff not giving her some pop, so she called her guardian and complained about being mistreated. Mesa stated they have a doctor's order that requires them to limit and monitor Resident A's fluid intake.

On 04/08/2025, I made a telephone call to the licensee designee, Angella Hamm. She stated Resident A never complained to her about mistreatment from Janice or any of the other staff. She explained that Resident A got upset due to not being able to have pop. Janice told her she had to wait because she had reached her fluid intake for the day. She said Resident A called her guardian and complained about mistreatment. When Angella questioned her about it, she said she made up the allegations because she was mad at Janice. Angella further explained that Resident A has electrolyte problems, which causes her to go to the hospital a lot. Her medical doctor requires them to monitor her fluid intake. Angella also informed me Janice was currently in the hospital.

On 05/29/2025, I made a telephone call to the home manager, Janice Skinner. She denied the allegations. She stated Resident A lies when she does not get her way.

She explained Resident A has a sodium deficiency and her doctor only wants her to have 12 cc of fluid each day. She said Resident A got upset because she wanted some pop but could not have any because she had already exceeded her fluid intake, due to sneaking water in her room.

On 05/29/2025, I contacted Angella for an exit conference. I informed her of my investigative findings, which she agreed with.

APPLICABLE RU	JLE
R 400.14305	Resident protection.
	(3) A resident shall be treated with dignity and his or her personal needs, including protection and safety, shall be attended to at all times in accordance with the provisions of the act.
ANALYSIS:	Based on the information I obtained during this investigation, there is a lack of evidence to confirm the allegations. There is no indication Resident A was not treated with dignity and her protection and safety was not attended to. Everyone interviewed, including Resident A, denied the allegations.
CONCLUSION:	VIOLATION NOT ESTABLISHED

IV. RECOMMENDATION

I recommend the status of the license remains unchanged.

Regina Buchano	V	
•		05/29/2025
Regina Buchanan Licensing Consultant		Date
Approved By:		
Jay Calewarts	S For	06/04/2025
Ardra Hunter		Date
Area Manager		